PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: j A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO, 332 AN ORDINANCE 12,488

APPROPRIATING $10.00 OUT OF THE CAMP CUSHING

HOMES SECURITY FUND PAYABLE TO SGT. HOWARD PENN

AS REIMBURSEMENT DEPOSIT ON RECEIPT NUMBER 03453 1

ISSUED BY FRED WOOD, MANAGER CAMP CUSHING HOUSING

PROJECT. :
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, That,

the sum of $10.00, be and the same i1s hereby appropriated out of the Camp Cushing

Homes Security Fund, payable to Sgt. Howard Penn, as reimbursement of Security Deppsit on
Receipt Number 03453 issued by Fred Wood, Manager, Camp Cushing Housing Project on Apartment
No. 92, Lillie Walk, Camp Cushing, as per approved statement dated August 15, 1950 on file
in the CityAuditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
JJ Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 333 - AN ORDINANCE 12,489

APPROPRIATING $1L00.00 OUT OF THE CAMP CUSHING
SECURITY FUND, PAYABLE TO SGT. ALFRED GARRISON
REIMBURSEMENT OF SECURITY DEPOSIT.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $10.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Camp Cushing
Security Fund, payable to Sgt. Alfred Garrison as reimbursement of security deposit,
Receipt No. 3530, as per letter on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: : A. C. White;
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 334 AN ORDINANCE 12,490

APPROPRIATING $858.00 OUT OF THE GARBABE & SAN-
ITATION DEPARTMENT 1950 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR
TEAM AND TRUCK HIRE INCACCORDANCE. WITH CONTRACTS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $58,00, be 4nd the same is appropriated hereby out of the Garbage &
Sanitation 1950 General Fund, to pay for truck htre in accordance with contracts on file

in the office of the @ity Clerk, and as per approved Estimate on file in the office of

the City Auditor;

JESSE BEJAR 351 Cortez Ave. $180.00 Man & Truck.

JULIO L. HERNANDEZ: 2330 Vera Cruz 180.00 " "

MRB. CAROLINA OCHOA 3304 W. Salinas 156.00 " 5

JOE J. RODRIGUEZ 212 N.W. 24th st., $hT.00 ° y

ALFRED SAN MIGUEL 426 E. Woodlawn 195.00 Man & Truck.
TOTAL . 858.00

PASSED AND APPROVED An the 17th day of August, 1950.

A. C. White,

J. Frank Gallagher, City Clerk et



APPRO. NO. 335 AN ORDINANCE 12,491

APPROPRIATING $90.00 OUT OF THE 1950
'GENERAL FUND RIVERS & DITCHES TO PAY
MARVIN KOONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, That,
2 The sum of $90.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1950
. ézneral Fund, Rivers & Ditches Department, to pay Marvin Koone in accordance with con-
tract on file in the office of the City Clerk and as per approved estimate on file in
the office of the Clty Auditor :
Marvin Koone 244 Eld;rado 8t . San Antonio, Texas. Teas & Driver $90.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th., day of August, 1950.

l ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 336 AN ORDINANCE 12,492

APPROPRIATING $228.00 OUT OF THE PARKS &

PLAZAS DEPARTMENT 1950 GENERAL FUND. TO

PAY FOR TRUCK HIRE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACTS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, ;

the sum of $228.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1950,

General Fund. Parks & Plazas Department to pay for truck hire in accordance with contracts
on file in the office of the City Clerk and as per approved estimate on file in the office
of the City Auditor.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A, C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 337 AN ORDINANCE 12,493

APPROPRIATING $130.00 OUT OF THE STINSON HOMES SECURITY
FUND, PAYABLE TO THE VARIOUS PERSONS LISTED BELOW AS REIM-
BURSEMENT ON SECURITY DEPOSITS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
. the Sum of $130.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Camp
Cushing Security Fund, payable to the following listed persons as reimbursement on

security deposit, as per letters on file in the City Auditor's Office.

N. S. Reed Receipt No. 14684 $10.00
. ‘ Sgt. Edward M. Lewis Receipp No. 14681 10.00
William T. Dickey, Receipt No. 14704 10.00
Gene M Dykes, Receipt No. 14989 10.00
Mrs. Warren G. Downs, Receipt No. 15065 10.00
Preston G. Gohmert, Receipt No. 14640 . 10.00
. Sgt. Wendell J. Carrick, Receipt No. 14603 10.00
F. P Duffin, Receipt No. 14748 ' 10.00
Joseph Fauth, Jr., Receipt No. 14713 10.00
Sgt. W. A. Kischerfsky, Receipt No. 14719 10.00
Sgt. Hollis Mancil, Receipt No. 14570 10,00
Walter L. Layton, Receipt No. 14649 10.00
Sgt. Geo. C. Williams, Receipt No. 14674 10.00

Total : ‘7_$i3O;OO




PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk - A Y OR
APPRO. NO. 338 AN ORDINANCE 12,494

APPROPRIATING $10.00 OUT OF THE CAMP CUSHING SECURITY

FUND PAYABLE TO FREDDIE SIMMS AS REIMBURSEMENT OF SEC-

URITY DEPOSIT ON RECEIPT NUMBER 03508 ISSUED BY CAMP

CUSHING HOUSING PROJECT.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $#10.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Camp Cushing

Homes Security Fund in refund to Freddie Simms of Security Deposit on Receipt No. 03508
issued by Camp Cushing Housing Project, en apartment No. 1, 6018 Irene Walk, Camp Cushing
as per letterof Fred Wood, Manager of Camp Cushing Housing Project, dated August 2, 1950,
on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST:, A, C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 339 AN ORDINANCE 12,495

REPEALING $86.77 OF APPROPRIATION NO. 321, DATED
AUGUST 14, 1950 PAYABLE TO FRED STARK, AS REIM-
BURSEMENT OF MONEY PAID TO CHARLES C. SHORT AND
C. M. TURNER APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL
FUND, Z00 DEPARTMENT.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that.
$86.00 of approptiation No. 321, dated August 14, 1950 payahle to Fred Stark as reim-
bursement for money paid to Charles F. Short and C.M. Turner for Johnson Grass Hay, appro-
priated out of the 1950 Genéral Fund, k- Zoo Department, be and the same is hereby repealsd
and cancelled.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of august 1950

ATTEST: , A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MNAYOR
APPRO. NO. 340 AN ORDINANCE 12,496

APPROPRIATING $15.00 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL FUND
REFUNDS, PAYABLE TO JOHN CRAYTON, JR., AS REIMBURSE-
MENT FOR 14 DAY UNUSED PORTION OF RENT IN THE AMOUNT
OF $15.00 (CAMP CUSHING HOUSING PROJECT).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $15.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1950 General
Fund-Refunds, payable to John Crayton, Jr., as reimbursement for 15 day unused portion .of
rent in the amount of $15.00, as per papers on file in the City Auditor's Office (Camp
Cushing Housing Project).

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.
A, C. White,
ATTEST:
J. PFank Gallagher, MAYOR
City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 341 AN ORDINANCE 12,497

APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE CAMP CUSHING
SECURITY FUND, PAYABLE TO JOHN CRAYTON, Jr.,
AND RICHARD A GLASCO, ACCOUNT REIMBURSEMENT
OF SECURITY DEPOSITS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONEBS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $30.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Camp

. Cushing Security Fund, payable to John Crayton, Jr., and Richard A. Glasco as reimbursement
on security deposit, as per letter on file in the City Auditor's Office:
John Crayton, Jr., Receitp No. 03536 $10.00
s . . & T ORQEE T 110.00
Richard Glasco " " 03309 10.00
.1

' Total

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A, C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 342 AN ORDINANCE 12,498

APPROPRIATING $20.34 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL FUND

PROCEEDS OF NOTES, REFUNDS (CAMP CUSHING HOMES

SECURITY FUND), PAYABLE TO SGT. HOWARD PENN AS

REIMBURSMENT OF RENT (18 DAY UNUSED PORTION).
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $20.34, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1950

General Fund, Proceeds of Notes, Refunds, (Camp Cushing Homes Security Fund), payable to
. Sgt. Howard Penn as reimbursement for 18 day unused portion of rent in the amount of $20.34
as per papers on file in the City Auditor's Office

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August 1950.

ATTEST: : A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, ;

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 343 AN ORDINANCE 12,499

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL, CREATING CONTRACT AND MAKING
AN APPROPRIATION FOR EQUIPMENT WITH JESS MCNEEL
MACHINERY CORP. 922 AUSTIN STREET, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF ZAN ANTONIO:

1. That this Ordinance Evidences the acceptance of the attached Bidders Proposal,
and makes and manifests a contract according to the terms of the Proposal, the Charter and
relevant Ordinances of the City of San Antonio, with Jess McNeel Machinery Corp., 922 Austin
Street., San Antonio, Texas.

l 2. An Appropriation is made hereby in the amount of $14,155.00 from the 1950
General Fund, Garbage and Sanitation Fund to pay the debt created by this Ordinance; and
the issue of a Warrant 1is authorized to be delivered to. the Contractor, according to the
terms of this contract, upon certification for payment under the Yrdinances of the City of
San Antonio, and in conformity with Section 17 of the Finance Ordinance. :
3. This contract shall become effective upon adoption by the Board of Commissioners
of The City of San Antonio, and all agreements, if any existing heretoforebetween the con-
tracting parties relating to the subject matter of thiscontract, are superseded expressly”
hereby and are null and void.

4, This instrument in writing constitutes the entire contract between the
parties, there being no other written nor parole agreement with officer or employee of
The City of San Antonio; it being understood that the Charter of San Antonio requires all
contracts of the City to be in writing and adopted by ordinance.

5. Accepting the attached bid proposal and making contract with Jess McNeel
Machinery Corp., 922 Austin St., San Antonio Texas to furnish the City of San Antonio,
Department of Garbage and Sanitation with one Diesel Tractor $15,655.00, less trade-in
$1,500.00, net $14,155.00 and making an appropriation in payment for same out of 1950
General Fund Garbage and Sanitation.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.
A. C. White,
ATTEST

aity aleve

o




APPRO. NO. 344 AN ORDINANCE 12,500

APPROPRIATING $20,568.60 OUT OF STATE OR

STATE-AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND, TO

COMMERCIAL ABSTRACT & TITLE CO., IN PAYMENT

FOR LAND TO BE CON®WEYED BY ALAMO DRESSED

BEEF COMPANY, A TEXAS CORPORATION, ACTING

BY AND THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT, RUSSELL I. OPPENHEIM,

TO BE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR

URBAN EXPRESSWAY (INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY).
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $20,568.60, be and the same is appropriatedhereby out of the State or

State-Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Commercial Abstract & Title Co., in payment for
land to be conveyed by Alamo Dressed Beef Company, a Texas Corporation, acting by and
through its President, Russell I. Oppenheim, to the City of SanAntonio, for right-of-way
for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway); being a tract of land out of Lot A-10, New
City Block A-20; and being also out of Lot 160, in New City Block 2978, in Mission Field
Addition lying and being situated within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio,
Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 345 AN ORDINANCE 12501

APPROPRIATING $18,455.00 OUT OF STATE OR
STATE-AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND, TO
COMMERCIAL ABSTRACT & TITLE CO., IN PAY-

MENT FOR LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY ALBERT

BESCH AND WIFE, BERTHA L. BESCH, AND ADOLPH

G. OBADAL, A SINGLE MAN, TO THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT-OF- WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY
(INTERREGIONAL HIGHWEY).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $18,455.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or
State-Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Commercial Abstract & Title Co., in payment for land
to be conveyed by Albert Besch and wife, Bertha and #d8lphtG Obadal, a single man, to the
City of SanAntonio, Br right-of-way for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway); the sum
of $8900.00 being for land out of L ts A-10 and A-9, Block A-9 and Lots A-8 and M. in Block
A-20; the sum of $2880.00 covers a temporary easement for use of land for an indefinite
period during construction of highway; and the sum of $6676.00 covers damages as listed
in Contractt:of Sale and supporting papers on file in the City Auditor's office; and land
lying and being situate within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County

Texas. :

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: : A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 346 AN ORDINANCE 12,502

APPROPRIATING $10,500.00 OUT OF THE STATE OR
STATE-AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND, TO COMMERCIAL
ABSTRACT & TITLE CO., IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE
CONVEYED BY ROLLAND C., SMITH, AND WIFE, LULENE SMITH
CONRAD C. SMITH AND WIFE, ELVA A, SMITH, LILLIAN
ROYSTER A WIDOW: NORA EAKINS, WIFE OF ALLEN EAKINS:
COMPRISING THE CO-PARTNERSHIP OF L. W. CULVER STORAGE
& TRANSFER CO., TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT
OF WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY. :

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $10,500.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or
State-Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Commercial Abstract & Title Co., in payment for
land to be conveyed by Rolland C. Smith and wife, Lulene Smith; Conrad C. Spith and wife,
Elva A. Smith; Lillian Royster, a widow; Nora Eakins, wife of Allen G. Eakins; comprising
the Co-partnership of L. W. Culver Storage and Transfer Co., to the City of San Antonio,
for right-of-way for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway) the sum of $54@0.00 being
for a parcel of land out of Lots A-6 and A-T7 City Block A-17 as indicated in field notes in
deed; and the sum of $5080.00 covers damages; the land lying and being situated within the
corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.




PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,

J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 347 AN ORDIANCNE 12, 503

APPROPRIATING $4,200.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE

AID HIGHWAYS BOND A-49 FUND TO SECURITY TITLE

& TRUST COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE CON-

veyed by patsy V. ZEPEDA, A SINGLE WOMAN, TO THE

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT OF WAY FOR URBAN

EXPRESSWAY (INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

hEER 1. That7$4,200.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or State
Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Security Title & Trust Company, in payment for land to be
conveyed by Patsy V. Zepeda, a single woman, to the City of San Antonid, for right of way
for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway,) being Lot C, New @ity Block 6250, situated with-
in the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

2. Passed and Approved this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.

ATTEST: ' A. C. White
J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Jack Davis,
Ass't. City Attorney.

APPRO. NO. 348 _ AN QRDINANCE 12,504

APPROPRIATINGQ'BASB0.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE-AID
HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEWART TITLE GUARANTY
COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY JOSE
SAN MIGUEL, ET UX, TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR
RIG?T-OF-WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY (INTERREGIONAL HIGH-
WAY ).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:- .
1. That $6,850.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State, orﬂgtéﬁé‘=
Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, in payment for-iénd toibe
conveyed by Jose Sén Miguel, and wife, Lala M. San Miguel, for right-of-way for ﬁrban Express-
way (Interregional-Highway), being Lots 12 and 17, Block 2, New City Block 6245, situated
within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.

ATTEST: 9
J. B’ank Gallagher, A. C. White,

City Clerk A
MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Jack Davis,
Bss't. City Attorney

APPRO. NO. 349 AN ORDINANCE 12505

APPROPRIATING $12,000,00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE-
AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEWART TITLE
GUARANTY COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR JAND TO BE CON-
VEYED BY FELIX CERDA, ET UX, TO THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY
(INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERSVOF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $12,000.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or State
Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, in payment for land to be
conveyed by Felix Cerda, and wife, Maria B. Cerda, to the City of San Antonio, for right-
of-way for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway), being Lots 3,4,5,6,7 and 8, New City
Block 6250, situated within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County,

\



Texas. : ‘y
N o

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.

ATTEST:

J. Prank Gallagher,

City Clerk : - A. C. White,
APPROVED AS TO FORM MAYOR

Jack Davis, :
Ass't. City Clerk

APPRO. NO. 350 AN ORDINANCE 12,506
APPROPRIATING $4,000.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE-AID
HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEWART TITLE GUARANTY
COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY JOVITA
ZIMMERMAN, ET VIR, TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY (INTERREGIONAL
HIGHWAY) .
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That $4,000.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or
State-Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, in payment for land
to be conveyed by Jovita Zimmerman, and husband, F. C, Zimmerman, to the - City of San Antonio|
for right-of-way for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway), being Lots 1 and 2, New City

Bloc, 6187, situated within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County

Texas.

‘2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,
City Clerk

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Jack Davis,
Ass't. City Attorney

APPRO. NO. 351 AN ORDINANCE 12,507

APPROPRIATING $5,600.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE-AID

HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEWART TITLE GUARANTY

COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY STEVE

SOLIS ET UX, TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT-

OF WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY (INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY).
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $5,600.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or

State-Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, im payment for land
to be conveyed by Steve Solis, and wife, Sophie H. Solis, to the City of San Antonio, for
right-of-way for Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway), Being Lot 2, New City Block 6245
situated within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

2, PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.

ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk A, C. White,
APPROVED AS TO FORM MAYOR

Jack Davis,
Ass't. City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 352 A AN ORDINANCE 12,508

APPROPRIATING $16,000.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE
AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEWART TITLE
GUARANTY COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE
CONVEYED BY ETHEL D. SEVIN TO THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT OF WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY
(INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $16,000.00 be and the same is appropmiated hereby out of the State
or State Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, in payment for
land to be conveyed by Ethel D. Sivin, to the City of SanAntonio, for right of way for
Urban Expressway (Interregional Highway), being part of Lot A-7, New City Block 919,

-according to field notes in deed, situated within the corporate limits of the City of
San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D 1950.
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,
City Clerk

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Jack Davis,
Bss't. City Attory.

APPRO. NO. 353 AN ORDINANCE 12,509
APPROPRIATING $6,000.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE-
AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEEART TITLE
GUARANTY COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE
CONVEYED BY MONICO ROCHA, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS
GUARDIAN OF THE ESTATE OF HERLINDA G. ROCHA
AND ANTONIO G. ROCHA, MINORS, TO THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT OF WAY FOR URBAN EXPRESSWAY
- (INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY).
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That $6,000.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the State or State
Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, in payment for land to be
conveyed by Monico Rocha, Individually, and as Guardian of the Estate of Herlinda G. Rocha
and Antonio G. Rocha, Minors, to the City of San Antonio, for right-of-way for Urban Express-
way (Interregional Highway), being Lots 18 and 19, New City Block 6245, situated within the
corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. Wnite,
City Clerk
MAYOR
APPROVED AS TO FORM

Jack Davis,
Ass't. City Attorney.

APPRO. NO. 354 AN ORDINANCE 12,510

APPROPRIATING $3,800.00 OUT OF STATE OR STATE

AID HIGHWAYS BONDS A-49 FUND TO STEWART TITLE

GUARANTY COMPANY, IN PAYMENT FOR LAND TO BE

CONVEYED BY ROSA BRIONES, A WIDOW, TO THE CITY

OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR RIGHT OF WAY FOR URBAN EX-

PRESSWAY (INTERREGIONAL HIGHWAY). :
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

: i ‘That $3,800.00 be and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the State or State

Aid Highways Bonds A-49 Fund, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, in payment for land to be
conveyed by Rosa Brinnes, a widow, to the City of San Antonio, for right-of-way for Urban
Expressway (Interregional Highway), being Lot 16, New City Block 3127 situated within the

corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.




2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.

A, C. White

ATTEST:
J. Prank Gallagher, MAYOR
City Clerk :

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Jack Davis,
Ass't. City Agtorney

APPRO. NO. 355 AN ORDINANCE 12,511
APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER
PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY CRUZ CONTRERAS
AND WIFE, ROSAURA D. CONTRERAS, FOR GRANTING

TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO A SANITARY SEWER
EASEMENT ACROSS LOT NO. 1, IN NEW CITY BLOCK

6073
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $1.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary Sewer
Plant & System A-4T Fund, to pay Cruz Contreras and wife, Rosaura D. Contreras, for grant-
ing to the City of San Antonio a Sanitapy Sewer Easement across Lot No. 1, in New City
Block 6073, situated in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August 1950.

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A, C. White,
City Clerk

MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 356. : AN ORDINANCE 12,512

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER

PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY' D. L. ALFORD

AND WIFE, ANNIE ALFORD FOR GRANTING A SANITARY

SEWER EASEMENT ON LOT 21 IN NCB 2949
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary

Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay D. L. Alford and wife, Annie Alford, for granting
to the City of San Antonio a Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot 21, in New City Block
2949, situated in San hktonlo, Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: ' " A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, i

City Clerk PO Vo
APPRO. NO. 357 AN ORDINANCE 12,513

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER PLANT
& SYSTEM A-48 FUND, TO PAY T. GRANT WOODWARD, SR.,
AND WIFE, ANNE WOODWARD, FOR GRANTING TO THE CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO A SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT ACROSS LOT NO.
40, IN NEW CITY BLOCK 606T7.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary
Sewer Plant & Syste A-47 Fund, to pay T. Grant Woodward, Sr., and wife, Anne Woodward,
for granting the City of San Antonio a Sanitry Sewer Easement across Lot No. 40, in New
City Block 6067, situated in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.
ATTEST: A. C. White,

J. Prank Gallagher,
City Clerk MAYOR




APPRO. NO. 358 AN ORDINANCE 12,514

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER

PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY MAE CHANDLER

FOR GRANTING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO A SAN-

ITARY SEWER EASEMENT: ACROSS LOT NO. 6, IN

NEW CITY BLOCK 2047
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary

Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay Mae Chandler for granting to the City of San
Antonio a Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot No. 6, in New City Block 2947, situated in
San hktonio, Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A | A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, : MAYOR
City Clerk

APPRO. NO. 359 AN ORDINANCE 12,515

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER
PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY L.J. CHANDLER
FOR GRANTING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO SEWER
EAESMENT ACROSS LOT NO. 6, IN NEW CITY BLOCK
2940.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sumof $1.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary Sewer
Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay L. J Chandler, for granting to the City of Saﬁ Antonio a
Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot No. 6, in New City Block 2948, situated in San Antonio,

Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, '

City Clerk ' MAT GR
APPRO. NO. 360 AN ORDINANCE \2,516

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER

PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND TO PAY JOE MIKUS AND

WIFE, CLARA MIKUS, FOR GRANTING TO THE CITY OF

SAN ANTONIO A SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT ACROSS

LOT NO. 39, IN NEW CITY BLOCK 6073.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary Sewer

Plant & System A}47 Fund, to pay Joe Mikus and wife, C ara Mikus, for granting to the City
of San Antonio a Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot No. 39, in New City Block 6073, sit-
uated in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, :
City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 361 : AN ORDINANCE 12,517

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER
PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY FRANCISCO
RODRIGUEZ AND WIFE, MARGARITA RODRIGUEZ FOR
GRANTING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO A SANITAEY
SEWER EASEMENT ACROSS LOT NO. 21 IN NEW CITY BLOCK

2947
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary
Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay Francisco Rodriguez and wife, Margarita Rodriguez,
for granting to the City of San Antonio a Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot 21, in New City
Block 2947, situated in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.




PASSED AND APPROVED n the 17th day of August, 1950,

ATTEST: ¥ e A, C. White,
J. Rank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAY 0 R.
APPRO, NO. 362 AN ORDINANCE 12,518

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER

PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY M. BENIGNO R. | .

MEDRANO AND WIFE, THERSA MEDRANO, FOR GRANTING

TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO A SANITARY SEWER

EASEMENT ACROSS LOT NO. 1, IN NEW CITY BLOCK

6067 .
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same is apppopriated hereby out of the Sanitary Sewer

Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay M. Benigno R. Medrano and wife, Thersa Medrano for grant-
ing to the City of San Antonio a Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot No. 1, in New City
Block 6067, situated in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950,

ATTEST: A, C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, '

City Clerk : BATOR
APPRO. NO. 363 AN ORDINANCE 12,519

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER

PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY CONGREGATION

OF THE SISTERS OF DIVINE PROVIDENCE, ACTING BY

AND THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT, MOTHER M. ANGELIQUE,

FOR GRANTING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO A SAN-

ITARY SEWER EASEMENT ACROSS LOT NO. 34, IN NEW

CITY BLOCK 8188.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1.00, be and the same is appoopriated hereby out of the Sanitary Sewer

Plant & System A-47 Fund,to pay Congregation of the Sisters of Divine FProvidence, acting by
and through its President, Mother M. Angelique, for granting to the City of San Antonio
a Sanitary Sewer Easement across Lot No. 34, in New City Block 8188, situated in San Antonio
Bexar County, Texas.

Passed and Approved on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTBT: A. C White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 364 : AN ORDINANCE 12,520

APPROPRIATING $143.75 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL
FUND, PROCEEDS OF NOTES, STREET MAINTENANCE,
PAYABLE TO SANDERS TOP & BODY WORKS FOR REPAIRS
TO CAR WITH LICENSE NO. ND,.6168 ON ACCOUNT OF
COLLISION WITH CITY TRUCK #5.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $143.75, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1950 General
Fund, Proceeds of Notes, Street Maintenance, payable to Sanders Top & Body Works for re-
pairs to Car with License No. ND 6168 on account of collision with City Truck #5, releasing
the City of San Antonio from any liability whatsoever as a result of the collision, as
satisfactory adjustments and repairs have been made, as per approved Purchase Order on file

in the City Auditor's Office.
. PASBED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk MAYOR




APPRO. NO. 365 AN ORDINANCE 12,521

APPROPRIATING $1,709.38 OUT OF THE SANITARY
SEWER PLANT & SYSTEMA-47 FUND TO PAY PER DIEM
PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $1,709.38 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Sanitary
Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund to pay per diem payroll for period ending August 15, 1950,
in the amount of $1,709.38

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, :

City Clerk : MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 366 AN ORDINANCE 12,522

APPROPRIATING $468.00 QUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL FUND

PROCEEDS OF NOTES STREET MAINTENANCE, TO PAY HAZEL

BOULIER AND A. L. GRANATO FOR HAULING GRAVEL IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACTS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $468.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1950

General Fund-Proceeds of Notes, Street Maintenance, to pay Hazel Boulier and A. L. Granato,
for hauling gravel in accordance with contracts on file in the office of the City Clerk,
and as per approved Engineer's estimates on file in the City Clerk and as per approved
Engineer's estimates on file in the City Auditor's office:

HAZEL BOULIER, 2730 E. Houston Street _
104 Hours @ $2.25 Per Hour $ 234.00

A. L. GRANATO, 104 Pendleton Street

104 Hours @ $2.25 Per Hour 224.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August 1950

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 367 AN ORDINANCE 12,523

APPRORIATING $2.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER
PLANT & SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY STEVES INDUSTRIES,
INC., ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT, ALBERT
STEVES, I1I, FOR GRANTING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
A SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT ACROSS LOT 21, IN NCB
2948, AND LOT 6, IN NCB 2949
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
‘the sum of $2.00, be and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the Sanitary
Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay Steves Industires, Inc., acting by and through its
President, Albert Steves, 111, for granting to the City of San Antonio, a Sanitary Sewer
Easement across Lot No. 21, in New City Block 2948, and Lot No. 6, in New City Block 2949,
situated in San Antonio Bexar County, Texas.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.
ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,
City Clerk
MAYOR




APPRO. NO., 368 AN ORDINANCE 12,524

APPROPRIATING $4,180.10 OUT OF THE 1950 BENERAL

FUND, PROCEEDS OF NOTES, STREET MAINTENANCE, TO PAY

R. 0. BELL, ANTONIO CARMONA, COLGLAZIER & HOFF, INC.,
ELMO DANIELS, J. A. LONG, PHILLIP C., LUNA, A, MONTALVO
AND ANTONIO O. NORIEGO, RAYMOND R. RENZ, MACARIO SEGUIN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACTS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, That,

the sum of $4,180.10, be and the same is appropriatedihereby out of the 1950 General
Fund, Proceeds of Notes, Street Mainteance, to pay R. 0. Bell, Antonio Carmona, Colglazier
and Hoff, Inc., Elmo Daniels, J. A Long, Phillip C. Luna, A. Montalvo, Antonio 0. Noriego,
Raymond R. Renz and Macario Seguin, in accordance with contracts on file in the office of
the City Clerk, and as per approved Engineer's estimates on file in the City Auditor's
office:

R. 0. BELL, 335 Monticello Court (Hauling Gravel) $ 36.00
ANTONIO CARMONA, 427 Hawthorne Street (Hauling Gravel) 207.00
COLGLAZIER & HOFF, INC., 326 Seguin Street (Furnishing Equipment) 1200.00

ELMO DANIELS, 227 Lyric Drive (Hauling Gravel & Rental Water Wagon) 636.50

J. A. LONG, 538 W. Theo Avenue (Hauling Gravel) 261.00

J. A. LONG, 538 W. Theo Avenue (Hauling Gravel by Cu.Yd) 899.10
PHILLIP C. LUNA, 715 E. Commerce St.(Hauling Gravel) 220.50
A, MONTALVO, 2910 Monterey Street (Hauling Gravel 162.00
ANTONIO O. NORiEGO, 3002 8. Laredo Street (Hauling Gravel 198.00
RAYMOND R. RENZ, 1323 Avant Street (Hauling Gravel) 198.00
MACARIO SEGUIN, 218 Hedges Street (Hauling Gravel) 162.00

| $1,180.10

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: ' A. C White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 369 AN ORDINANCE 12,525

AMENDING AN ORDINANCE PASSED AND APPROVED ON
THE 27TH DAY OF JULY, 1950, APPROPRIATING
$333.00 OUT OF THE SANITARY SEWER PLANT &
SYSTEM A-47 FUND, TO PAY R. A. BOEHNLEIN AND
WIFE, KATHERINE BOEHNLEIN DAMAGES FOR REMOVING
OBSTRUCTIONS ON A PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER EASE-
MENT, NECESSITATED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
WEST SIDE SEWER MAIN, SECTION THREE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That an Ordinance Passed and approved on the 27th day of July 1950,
appropriating $333.00 out of the Sanitapy Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay R. A.
Boehnlein and wife, Katherine Boehnlein damges for removing obstructions on a permanent
Sanitary Sewer Easement necessitated by the construction of the West Side Sewer Main,
Section Three, be and the same 1s hereby amended so as to hereafter read as follows:

2. That the sum of $333.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the
Sanitary Sewer Plant & System A-47 Fund, to pay R. A. Boehnlein and wife, Katherine Boehnle]
for an easement and right of way granted and sold by said Boehnleins to the City of San
Antonio to construct, maintain and renew and perpetually use a sanitary sewer line across
the following described property, to-wit:

Tract 1, County Block 5382, 0.C.L. 8 and 4, Range 5, and 0.C.L. 9,

Range 6, District 6, Between the I & G.N. (M.P.) R.R. Right of way

and the Quintana Road Northeast of Kelly Air Force Base; and being

on the Northeast side of and parallel with and adjacent to the

Bexar County Duncan Fleld Drainage Ditch, in the County of Bexar

and State of Texas.

n,




3. Passed and approved this the 17th day of August 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk o . MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 370 AN ORDINANCE 12,526

APPROPRIATING $1,012.50 OUT OF THE PARK REVENUE
BOND 945 FUND TO PAY PAYROLL FOR WILLOW SPRINGS
GOLF COURSE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $1,012.50 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Park
Revenue Bond 1945 Fund to pay payroll for Willow Springs Golf Course for period ending
August 15, 1950 in the amount of $1,012.50

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,
City Clerk

MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 371 AN ORDINANCE 12,527

APPROPRIATING $264.85 OUT OF THE COMMERCE

BUILDING FUND PAYABLE TO THE CITY PUBLIC

SERVICE BOARD FOR GAS AND ELECTRICITY FOR

THE MONTH OF JULY 1950. '
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $264.85, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Commerce

Building Fund, payable to the City Public Service Board for gas and electricity during
the month of July, 1950.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher, ,

CityClerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 372 AN ORDINANCE 12,528

APPROPRIATING $410.00 OUT OF THE PARK REVENUE
BOND, 1945 FUND PAYABLE TO VARIOUS MERCHANTS
TO PAY FOR MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. '
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY FO SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $410.0 , be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Park
Revenue Bond 1945 Fund, payable to the person, persons,‘or firms as per approved purchase

orders on file in the City Auditor's Office as listed below:

City Public Service Board : 5 $276.60
Golden West 0il Company {rgd Vo AT 5.60
Monarch Refining Company - Gl 116.00
Southwestern Bell TElephone Co | v 11.80

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August; 1950 i3t
ATTEST: A. C Wwhite,

J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk MAYOR




APPRO. NO. 373 AN ORDINANCE 12,529
APPROPRIATING $119.00 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL
FUND, PROCEEDS OF NOTES, WITTE MUSEUM PAYABLE
TO VARIOUS WORKS FOR SERVICES RENDERED DURING
THE PERIOD AUGUST 10-16, 1950 INCLUSIVE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum 6f $119.0., be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1950
General Fund, Proceeds of Notes, Witte Museum, payable to various works for seryxices ren-

dered during the period August 10-16, 1950, inclusive, as shown below:

Rito Cruz $ 20.00
(Laborer)
Severo Lopez 27.00
(Laborer)
Julio R. Perez 15.00
(Laborer)
Nicanor Villarreal, Sr. 57.00

(Rock Mason)
$119.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950

ATTEST: A, C. White,
J. Prank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO, 374 ; AN ORDINANCE 12,530

APPROPRIATING $10.00 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL

FUND, PROCEEDS OF NOTES, REFUNDS PAYABLE TO

JOHNNY BUCHI AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR FINE PAID

CORPORATION COURT IN ERROR IN LIEU OF EVIDENCE

PRODUCED AFTER CASE WAS TRIED.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $10.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1950 Gen-

eral Fund, Proceeds of Notes, Refunds, payable to Johnny Buchi, 809 Harlan Street, as
reimbursement for amount paid Corporation Court as fine for operating an automobile with
out a State driver's license in error in lieu of evidence produced after case was tried adm

defendant found‘guilty, as per letters on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 17th day of August, 1950,

ATTEST: : "A. C White,
J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk ‘ MAYOR
§
APPRO. NO. 375 AN ORDINANCE 12,531

APPROPRIATING $26.40 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL
FUND, PROCEEDS OF NOTES HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PAYABLE TO L. J. FITE, FOODHANDLER INSTRUCTOR,
AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON TRIP
IN CONNECTION WITH THE STATE DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION ..
IN-SERVICE TRAINING SCHOOL.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
the sum of $26.40, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1950
General Fund Proceeds of Notes Health Department payable to L. J. Fite, Fooadhandler
Instructor, as reimbursement for expenses incurred on trip fo Kerrvillg, Texas, to attend
the State Distributive Education In-Service Training School, at Schreiner Institute,
July 31st through August 5th 1950, as per approved statement on file in the City Auditor's
Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,

City Clerk
MAYOR




APPRO., NO. 376 AN ORDINANCE 12,532

"APPROPRIATING $250.00 OUT OF THE GENERAL
FUND, SAN ANTONIO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FOR
PAYNENT TO P.L. TSCHIRHART, 916 SOUTH
TEXAS BUILDING, FOR APPRAISAL ON CERTAIN
LOTS IN HIRSCHFELD SUBDIVISION AND FOR

'/ ISERVICES. RENDEREDITOATHE AIRPORT AS PER
APPROVED STATEMENT ON FILE IN THE OFFICE
OF THE CITY AUDITOR, CITY HALL".

gy
"‘i
5,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

The sum of $250.00 is hereby appropriated out of the Generl Fund,San Antonio
Municipal Airport for payment to P.L. Tschirhart, 916 South Texas Building, for appraisal
on certain lots in the Hirschfeld subdivision and for services rendered to the airport as
per‘approved statement on file in the office of the City Auditor, Ciﬁy Hall.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950. ‘

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, - A. C. White,
City Clerk :
MAYOR
: - - o
APPRO, NO. 377 AN ORDINANCE 12,533

-

"APPROPRIATING $1,523.37 OUT OF THE 1950 GENERAL

FUND, SAN ANTONIO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, FOR PAYMENT

TO ATLEE B. & ROBERT M. AYRES, ARCHITECTS FOR

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES RENDERED IN THE PREPARATION

OF RLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO

HANGAR #3"
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

the sum of $1,523.37 is hereby appropriated out of the 1950 General Fund Sam

Antonio Municipal Airport, for payment to Atlee B. & Robert M. Ayers, Architects for
architectural services rendered in the preparation of plans and specifications for add-
itions to hangar #3, based on the total amount of lowest bids received and opened at the
City Hall, August 3, 1950, as per approved statement on file in the City Auditors Office,
City Hall. The amount of this statement 1s based on paragraph 11 of the Contract between
the City of San Antonio and Atlee B. and Robert M. Ayres, signed and executed the 16th
day of March 1950,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: '
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,
City Clerk :

MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 378 AN ORDINANCE 12,534

"APPROPRIATING $258.16 £O PAY THE KRAUSE ELECTRIC
COMPANY FOR LABOR IN WIRING TRANSFORMER VAULT AT T:.'[
THE SLICK AIRWAYS INSTALLATION, SAN ANTONIO MUNICIPAL
AIRPORT".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

1. The ‘sum of $258.16 is hereby appropriated out of the 1950 General Fund San
Antonio Municipal Airport, proceeds of Notes, to pay the Krause Electric Company for
labor in wiring the transformer vault at the new Slick Airways, Inc., installation at
the San Angonio Municipal Airport.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A. C. White,

J. Frank Gallagher, :
City Clerk MAYOR




APPRO. NO. 3WQ - AN ORDINANCE 12,535
"AUTHORIZING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO MAKE
AN EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF FIFTY ROLLS OF BARB
WIRE, 80 RODS TO THE ROLL, FROM THE PRASSEL
LUMBER COMPANY, 300 W, OLMOS DRIVE, AT $7.30
PER ROLL, AND APPRORPIATING $365. OO FOR THE
PURCHASE OF SUCH BARB WIRE, OBIROFWIBBOTGERERAL
FORD, FSRNNANTONADYMUNACTPAECAEIRPORT, INBARB WIRE
TO BE USED FOR NECESSARY PLANT PROTECTION IN
CONSTRUCTION FENCES".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

1. The City Purchaéing Agent is hereby authorized to make a special purchase
of fifty (50) rolls of barb wire, 80 rods to the roll, from the Prassel Lumber Company,
300 W. Olmos Drive, at $7.30 per roll, and $365.00 is hereby appropriated out of the 1950
General Fund, San Antonio Municipal Air Port, for the purchase of suchAbarb wire. Wire to
be used for necessary plant protection in construction of fences.

2. This emergency purchase is requested dued to the following reason:-

The Prassel.Lumber Company is the only company having barb
wire avallable to the fresent time, and the fences to be
constructed are required immediately  for plant protection.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: ) A. C White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk MAYOR
APPRO. NO. 380 AN ORDINANCE 12,536

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL, CREATING CONTRACT AND MAKING
AN ARPROPRIATION FOR EQUIPMENT WITH CATTO & PUTTY,
510 SOLEDAD STREET, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That this Ordinance evidences the acceptance of the attached Bidders Proposal
and makes and manifests a contract according to the terms of the Proposal, the Charter and
relevant Ordinances of the City of San Antonio, with Catto & Putty, 510 Soledad St., San
Aritonio, Texas.

2. An Appropriation is made hereby in the amount of $853.14 from the 1950
General Fund, Municipal Airport Fund to pay the debt created by this Ordinance; and the
issue of a Warrant is authorized to be delivered to the Contractor, according to the terms
of this contract, upon certification for payment under th Ordinances of the City of San
Antonio, and in conformity with Section 17 of the Finance Ordinance.

3. This contract shall become effective upon adoption by the Board of
Commissioners of The City of San Antonio, and all agreements if any existing heretofore be-
tween the contracting parties relating to the subject matter of this contract are superseded
hereby and are null and void.

4, This instrument in writing constitutes the entire contract between the
parties, there being no other written nor parole agreement with officer or employee of The
City of San Antonio; it being understood that the Charter of San Antonio requires all con-
tracts of the City to be in writing and adopted by ordinance.

5. Accepting the attached bid proposal and making contract with Catto & Putty,
510 Soledad St., San Antonio Manidipal Airport with two power mowers at a price of $426.57
each (Total $853.1%) and appropriating said amount in payment of same out of 1950 General
Fund, Municipal Airport.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, A. D. 1950.

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher, A. C. White,
City Clerk

MAYOR




AN ORDINANCE 12,537

GRANTING THE PETITION OF THE MOST REV. ROBERT E.

LUCEY, ARCHBISHOP, FOR EXEMPTION FROM CITY TAXES

ON LOTS C.D. G. AND H, BLOCK 7, NCB 8982, IN THE

; CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,
1. That the property owned by the Most Rev. Robert E. Lucey, Archbishop, and being

l Lots C. D. G and H, Block 7, NCB 8982, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas,
be and is hereby declared to be of an exempt character and not subject to ad valorem tax-
ation; therefore tax exemption from City taxes 1is hereby granted, and said property is
hereby exempted from taxation for the fiscal year 1950, and fiscal years subsequent there-
. to, said exemption to be effective from year to year, so long as sald property continues
to qualify for exemption.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: A, C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,

City Clerk . MAYOR

AN ORDINANCE 12,538

GRANTING THE PETITION OF LOS ANGELES HEIGHTS

COMMUNITY PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, FOR EXEMPTION

FROM CITY TAXES ON LOT 6, BLK, 32, N.C.B. 8477,

IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

1. That the property known as the Los Angeles Heights Community Presbyterian Church

and being Lot 6, Block 32, NCB 8477, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas,
l be and is hereby declared to be of an exempt character and not subject to ad valorem
taxation; therefore tax exemption from City Taxes 1is hereby granted, and said property is
hereby exempted from taxation for the fiscal year 1950, and fiscal years subsequent there-
to, said exemption to be effective from year to year so long as said property continues

to qualify for exemption.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of August, 1950.

ATTEST: ‘ A. C. White,
J. Frank Gallagher,
City Clerk MA Y OR

AN ORDINANCE 12539

GRANTING THE PETITION OF HIGHLAND TERRACE METHODIST
CHURCH FROM CITY TAXES ON LOT 7, NCB 6832, IN THE CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.

. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that,

1. The property known as the Highland Terrace Methodist Church, and being Lot 7,
NCB 6832, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, be and is hereby declared to be
of an e<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>